On Monday, February 12, 2007, the Preble Town Board held its regular monthly meeting.  The meeting was called to order by the Supervisor, Betty Ann Pitman, with the salute to the flag at 8:02
Board members present: Kate Edinger, Tom Fox, Peter Knapp, Dave Morse Councilmen..

Others present: Jeff Griswold,  Dan O’Shea and Don Armstrong

CORRECTIONS/APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES
Motion made by Dave Morse, seconded by Tom Fox

RESOLUTION #7:
To approve the January 8, 2007 minutes as submitted

 Kate Edinger(aye) Peter Knapp(aye) Tom Fox(aye) Dave Morse(aye)

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

DOG CONTROL:
-No report received

JUSTICE REPORT:
-$18,055.. submitted to the Town of Preble for January.  The Justice annual report was given: 1715 completed cases for 2006 and fines of $227,360.

HIGHWAY REPORT:   
Roads:
     
 -The agreement with Truxton is still at their attorneys...

-The updates from Tully’s Shared Service Agreement have been distributed

-The Governor’s budget has the agreed increase ($7 mil) for the CHIPS program. (Does not include the $20 million “bump” that was given last year.  Will still show a 4% decrease)

Equipment:
-The alternator went on the A-Car

Personnel:

-The spring OSHA/PESH training will include the 6-hour safe driving course.  Although NYMIR will not offer direct discounts, they will adjust the annual renewal rate once the course is completed.
.
RECREATION:

-Softball meeting scheduled for February 20; Dale Morgan will be replacing Dave Morse.

COUNTY LEGISLATURE:
-John is in Albany with Soil & Water

ZONING & CODE ENFORCEMENT:

January  Report

-Certificates of Occupancy issued
-2 violators pending in court

-29 telephone inquiries

PLANNING BOARD:
-Meeting February 22nd @7:00.  Dan Dineen from the County Planning Board will be here Thursday, February 15 @7:00 p.m.  This meeting will cover the 4-hour course required by NYS for the Planning Board and ZBA members..

HISTORIAN

-Anne is absent
TOWN CLERK:
-$179.00 - fees collected in January.  Disbursed $15.27 to CC Treasurer; $17.95 to NYS DEC,  and  $145.78 Elizabeth Pitman, Supervisor

DON ARMSTRONG:
-

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
Salt Shed - Nothing at this time

Inter-Municipal Contract -Tabled until Truxton’s agreement is received..
Dawson - National Gas Company - Mason Dixon Energy - They are working on the Dawson Road.  There has been no reply from Chesapeake. .

State Codes - (Local Law #1) Sent to County Planning.  County returned; request reviewed and approved.
Motion made by Tom Fox, seconded by Dave Morse

RESOLUTION #8:
To adopt Local Law #1 of 2007 regarding new State Code changes

Kate Edinger(aye) Tom Fox(aye) Peter Knapp(aye) Dave Morse(aye)

Local Law #2 - Public hearing held prior to tonight’s regular meeting; resolution necessary to adopt same.

Motion made by Dave Morse, seconded by Peter Knapp

RESOLUTION #9:
To adopt Local Law #2 of 2007 requiring residency requirements for appointed offices of Code Enforcement Office, Town Attorney and Dog Control Officer. 

Kate Edinger(aye) Tom Fox(aye) Peter Knapp(aye) Dave Morse(aye)

Insurance policy was delivered -Betty Ann stated that there were some savings in this year’s billing.  She also stated that the company was pleased with the items that had been corrected.

NEW BUSINESS
Post Office rent check received - $512.50

Final Sales Tax from County -  $21,737.10

Office of Real Property Services check - $3,935.00

Suburban Heating Oil Refund - $20.78

Surplus Dog fees - $887.15

National Grid - Credit of $49.68 for street lights that were out

Social Security Administration -Letter received from the Social Security Administration asking for permission to allow Gina Nourse, bookkeeper, to access Town’s information on the internet.  All Board members were in agreement that she should be able to access same.

Cortland County Health Dept. - A notice has been received from the County Health Department regarding new changes effective February 1, 2007 - Minimum lot size for no public water and sewer will be 2.4 acres.
Extension of collection of Taxes until May 31st -

Motion made by Peter Knapp, seconded by Kate Edinger

RESOLUTION #10:
To extend the collection of property taxes to May 31st.
Kate Edinger(aye) Tom Fox(aye) Peter Knapp(aye) Dave Morse(aye)

Doug Staley - There was discussion on insurance coverage for Doug.  The insurance company will check and advise Betty Ann of their findings.

As the Local Law #2 for 2007 was passed, a resolution is necessary to appoint Doug as the Code Enforcement Officer.

Motion made by Tom Fox, seconded by Dave Morse

RESOLUTION #11:
To appoint Doug Staley as Code Enforcement Officer for 2007

Kate Edinger(aye) Tom Fox(aye) Peter Knapp(aye) Dave Morse(aye)

Resolution also needed to hire Life Safety Consultants to provide technical assistance for the year.

Motion made by Peter Knapp, seconded by Tom Fox

RESOLUTION #12:
To authorize the Supervisor to sign the contract with Life Safety Consultants to provide technical assistance for the year.

Kate Edinger(aye) Tom Fox(aye) Peter Knapp(aye) Dave Morse(aye)

Gina Nourse has submitted year end figures of surplus monies; approximately $150,000 in the General Fund and $30,000 in the Highway Fund.

Motion made by Peter Knapp, seconded by Dave Morse

RESOLUTION # 13:
To hold the General Fund surplus of $150,000 due to the uncertainty at this time
Kate Edinger(aye) Tom Fox(aye) Peter Knapp(aye) Dave Morse(aye)

Motion made by Peter Knapp, seconded by Tom Fox

RESOLUTION #14:
To transfer the Highway Fund surplus of $30,000 to Equipment Reserve
Kate Edinger(aye) Tom Fox(aye) Peter Knapp(aye) Dave Morse(aye)

Budget amendments to close books; resolution needed.
Motion made by Peter Knapp, seconded by Dave Morse

RESOLUTION #15:
To amend the budget as needed as of December 31st in both the General Funs and Highway Fund 

Kate Edinger(aye) Tom Fox(aye) Peter Knapp(aye) Dave Morse(aye)

GENERAL FUND
Debit(Increase) Est. Revenues (A510)
 $628.

(Subsidiary - A3040 - State aid, Star Program)

Credit(increase) Est. Appropriations (A960)

 $628.

(Subsidiary - A1355.41 - Assessor, contract)

To budget Star Program aid paid to County

Debit(increase) Est. Revenues (A510)
$2,995.

Subsidiary - A3389 - State aid, Justice Court)

Credit (Increase) Est. Appropriations (960)

$2,995.00
(Subsidiary - A1670.2 - copier)

To budget for Justice Grant for new copier

Debit(increase) Appropriated Reserves(A511)
$62,106.89

Credit (increase) = Est. Appropriations(A960)
$62,106.78

(Subsidiary - A5132.2R - Salt Storage Bldg.)

To budget money from Building Reserve used for Salt Storage Bldg.

Debit(decrease) Est. Appropriations(A960)
 $4,094

(Subsidiary = A1990.4 - contingent

Credit(increase) Est. Appropriations (A960)

$4,094

(Subsidiary - A1110.4 - Justice Cont. $64.)

( “ - A1110.41 - Justice Data Entry Clerk) - $545)

(“ - A1410.4 - Town Clerk Cont.- 
$722.)

(“ - A1670.4 - Legal notices -
$108)

(“ - A1680.4 - Computer, Contr
$190)

(“ - A1680.41 - Web site

 $51)

(“ - A1940.4 - Taxes/Town Property$27)

(“ -A6510.4 Veterans Service
$133)

(“ - A7110.4 - Park, contr.

$2183)

(“ - A8010.4 - Zoning, contr
$ 16

(“ - A9030.8 - Social Security
$ 55)

This amendment used Contingent money to cover over-expended items.

HIGHWAY FUND
Debit(INCREASE) Appropriated Reserves(DA511)
$53,431

Credit(increase) Est. Appropriations(DA960

$53,431

(Subsidiary -DA5130.2R - Equipment Purchase)

To budget money from Equipment Reserve for purchase of John Deere loader.

Debit(increase) Est. Revenues(DA510)


 $4,689.78

(Subsidiary -DA33501 - CHIPS)

Credit(increase) Est. Appropriations(DA960)

$4,689.78

(Subsidiary -DA5112.2 -Capital outlay)

To amend budget for increase State aid for Capital improvements

Debit(increase) Est. Revenues(DA510)


$14,117.

(Subsidiary - DA4960 - Emergency Disaster Aid)

Credit(increase) Est. Appropriations(DA960)


$14,117.

(Subsidiary - DA5110.4 - General Repairs, contr
    $164)


( “ -DA5110.42 - General Repairs, Equip rental
    $653)

( “ DA5130.2 - Machinery, purchase

$13,300)


This amendment budgets Emergency aid to cover expenses.


PUBLIC COMMENTS
APPROVE GENERAL AND HIGHWAY BILLS
Motion made by Kate Edinger,  seconded by Dave Morse

RESOLUTION #16
To pay the General Fund Vouchers, Abstract No. 2,  Nos. 13 to 45, totaling $17,780.37

 Kate Edinger (aye) Tom Fox(aye) Peter Knapp(aye) Dave Morse(aye)

Motion made by Tom Fox,  seconded by Peter Knapp

RESOLUTION #17:
To pay the Highway Fund Vouchers, Abstract No. 2, Nos. 5 to 10, totaling $3,790.81

Kate Edinger(aye) Tom Fox(aye) Peter Knapp(aye) Dave Morse(aye)

There being no further business, Betty Ann asked for a motion to adjourn.  Motion made by Tom, seconded by Kate;  meeting adjourned at 8:55.

Respectfully submitted,

Unofficial 2/12/2007





Jane W. Davenport

Official







Town Clerk




